

No. 11-2552

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT,
UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

Appeal from the United States Tax Court
Docket No. 11119-99,
Judge Joseph Robert Goeke

Harold J. Heltzer
Robert L. Willmore
Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 624-2500
Fax: (202) 628-5116

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	8
A. The Statutory and Regulatory Context.....	8
B. Chemical Plant Experimentation.....	8
C. The Amoco Anticoking Project.....	10
D. The Sodium Borohydride Project.....	13
E. The UCAT-J Project.....	15
F. The Tax Court’s Opinion.....	18
1. The Amoco anticoking and UCAT-J projects.....	18
2. The sodium borohydride project.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	30
ARGUMENT.....	32
A. The Tax Court Erred In Concluding That UCC’s Claimed Supply Costs For The Amoco Anticoking And UCAT-J Qualified Research Activities Are Not QREs.....	32
1. The claimed supplies which were necessary to conduct the Amoco anticoking and UCAT-J projects were “used in the conduct of” those experiments within the meaning of IRC § 41.....	32
2. The Tax Court erred in creating two new rules of law in IRC § 41 that effectively preclude any manufacturer from including as QREs the costs of supplies used to conduct manufacturing process research resulting in the production of product.....	34

- 3. The Tax Court's reading of IRC § 41(d)(2)(C) ignores the fact that manufacturers place their supplies at risk when they use those supplies in the conduct of plant experimentation.....38
- 4. The Tax Court's interpretation and application of IRC § 41(d)(2)(C) is inconsistent with Congress's intent and has never been urged or adopted by the IRS.....47
- 5. The Tax Court's inconsistent treatment of the costs incurred in conducting product research versus process research is fundamentally illogical and undermines the purpose of IRC § 41.....51
 - a. There is no justification for the disparate treatment the Tax Court has created under IRC § 41 between supplies used for product research versus supplies used for process research.....51
 - b. The Tax Court's analysis creates an economically unjustifiable distinction between product-related and process-related qualified research.....55
 - c. The Tax Court's analysis will have the inevitable effect of decreasing manufacturing process research.....57
- 6. The costs of the research supplies claimed by UCC are not "indirect research expenses.".....59
- 7. UCC's original return treatment of the claimed supply costs is not "strong evidence" that the costs are not QREs.....61

B. With Respect To The Sodium Borohydride Project, The Tax Court Erred In Interpreting The Phrase "Elements Of A Process Of Experimentation" In IRC § 41(d)(1)(C) To Require UCC To Do More Than To Plan And Carry Out A Carefully Controlled Plant Test, Evaluate The Results, And Conclude That A Tested Technology Is Effective.....62

CONCLUSION.....66

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....67

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....68

ADDENDUM (separately bound)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Botswain v. Gonzales,</u> 414 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2005)	36
<u>Callaway v. Commissioner,</u> 231 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2000)	30
<u>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain,</u> 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	36
<u>Dunaway v. Commissioner,</u> 124 T.C. 80 (2005)	43
<u>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</u> 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	48
<u>Frank G. v. Board of Educ. of Hyde Park,</u> 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006)	58
<u>Fudim v. Commissioner,</u> 67 T.C.M. (CCH) 3011 (1994)	24, 42, 45, 46
<u>Hanover Bank v. Commissioner,</u> 369 U.S. 672 (1962)	33
<u>In re Coltex Loop Cent. Three Partners, L.P.,</u> 138 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1998)	22, 36
<u>Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.,</u> 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999)	33
<u>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. United States,</u> 49 Fed. Cl. 241 (2001)	24, 42, 45, 46
<u>Maier v. Commissioner,</u> 360 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2004)	30
<u>Mayrath v. Commissioner,</u> 41 T.C. 582 (1964), <u>aff’d,</u> 357 F.2d 209 (5th Cir. 1966)	43-47
<u>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,</u> 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	58

Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Commissioner,
 103 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1996)30

Nico v. Commissioner,
 67 T.C. 647 (1977), rev'd on other grounds,
 565 F.2d 1234 (2d Cir. 1977)43

Robinson Knife Mnf'g Co., Inc. v. Commissioner,
 600 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)30

TG Missouri Corp. v. Commissioner,
 133 T.C. 278 (2009)24, 42, 43, 45, 46

Trinity Indus., Inc. v. United States,
 691 F. Supp. 2d 688 (N.D. Tex. 2010)24, 41, 42, 45, 46

Union Carbide Corporation and Subsidiaries v. Commissioner,
 T.C. Memo 2009-50, 97 T.C.M. (CCH) 1207
 (March 10, 2009)passim

United States v. Mem'l Sloan-Kettering Cancer Ctr.,
 563 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2009)33

Statutes and Legislative Materials

IRC § 41.....passim

IRC § 174.....passim

IRC § 6512.....1

IRC § 7482.....2, 30

IRC § 7483.....2

Economic Recovery Act of 1981,
 Pub. L. No. 97-34 § 221, 95 Stat. 17237

Tax Reform Act of 1985, H.R. 3838,
 99th Cong. § 231, 100 Stat. 2085 (1986)50

Tax Reform Act of 1986,
 Pub. L. No. 99-514, § 231(b), 100 Stat. 2085 (1986)50

H.R. Rep. No. 97-201 (1981),
reprinted in 1981-2 C.B. 35260

H.R. Rep. No. 99-426 (1985),
reprinted in 1986-3 (v.2) C.B. 137, 50, 57

H.R. Rep. No. 99-841 (1986) (Conf. Rep.),
reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 407551

S. Rep. No. 99-313 (1986),
reprinted in 1986-3 C.B. (v.3) 137, 57

S. 2165, 98th Cong. § 102 (1983).....50

S. 58, 99th Cong. § 102 (1985).....50

H.R. 1188, 99th Cong. § 102 (1985).....50

Regulations

Treas. Reg. § 1.174.....45, 46

Treas. Reg. § 1.174, T.D. 6255, 1957-2 C.B. 180.....45

Treas. Reg. § 1.174, T.D. 8562, 1994-2 C.B. 30.....6, 46, 65

Treas. Reg. § 1.41.....passim

Treas. Reg. § 1.451.....61

Miscellaneous

David Aboody & Baruch Lev, "R&D Productivity in the
 Chemical Industry," (March 2001) (unpublished manuscript) ...59

Fariborz Damanpour & Shanthi Gopalakrishnan, "The Dynamics
 of the Adoption of Product and Process Innovations in
 Organizations," 38 J. Mgmt. Stud. 45 (Jan. 2001)53

John Ettlief & Ernesto Reza, "Organizational Integration and
 Process Innovation," 35 Acad. Mgmt. J. 795 (Oct. 1992)54

Michael Fritsch & Monika Meschede, "Product Innovation,
 Process Innovation, and Size," 19 Rev. Indus. Org. 335
 (2001)54

Peter Milling & Joachim Stumpfe, "Product and Process
 Innovation: A System Dynamics-Based Analysis of the
 Interdependencies," (18th Int'l Conf. of Systems Dynamic
 Conference, Aug. 2000) (working paper)54, 59

Souresh Saha, "Consumer Preferences and Product and Process
 R&D," 38 Rand J. of Econ. 250 (Spring 2007)54

Toke Reichstein & Ammon Salter, "Investigating the Sources
of Process Innovation among UK Manufacturing Firms," 15
Indus. & Corp. Change 653 (Jul. 2006)54, 59

Wesley Cohen & Steven Klepper, "Firm Size and the Nature of
Innovation within Industries: The Case of Process and
Product R&D," 78 Rev. Econ. & Stat. 232 (May 1996)57

Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary 2523-24 (2002).....33, 34
